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QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2003

	Notes to Accounts (IN ACCORDANCE WITH  PART A OF

APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE klse)



	B1
	Review of the Performance of the 

Company and its  Principal  Subsidiary



	
	For the quarter period under review, the Group registered a profit before tax of RM0.936 million compared to a profit before tax of RM1.931 million for the corresponding quarter in the preceding financial year. Group turnover decreased by 20.88%, from RM29.227 million to RM23.125 million, over the two reference periods. 

The Company’s profit before tax decreased by RM1.248 million over the two reference periods. The drop was mainly due to the impairment of RM1.492 million in the value of certain buildings upon recent revaluation which has to be recognized in accordance with MASB 23. 

The Company’s subsidiary, Amalgamated Industrial Stainless Steel (1987) Sdn Bhd, registered a decline of 23.61% in turnover to RM2.790 million. Profit before tax, however, rose 45.32% to RM0.811 million even after taking into account the impairment of RM0.164 million in the value of certain buildings. Continued focus on industrial pipes and overall improvement in product margins contributed to profitability.  



	B2
	Material  Changes  in  the  Quarterly  Results
Compared  to  the  Results  of  the  Preceding Quarter



	
	The Group’s profit before tax of RM0.936 million for the quarter under review was RM0.845 million lower than the preceding quarter’s profit before tax of RM1.781 million. The Group’s profit fell as a result of taking into account total impairment value of RM1.656 million.

Group turnover decreased by RM4.187 million to RM23.125 million from the preceding quarter’s turnover of RM27.312 million. This was mainly due to low demand and customers’ speculation that the local raw material supplier, Megasteel Sdn Bhd, would drop its price in the next quarter.  



	B3
	Current  Year  Prospects


	
	For the current quarter period ending 30 September 2003, the base price of local carbon steel hot-rolled coils has dropped by RM85 to RM1,591 (equivalent to USD419) per metric ton. While selling prices of carbon steel pipes decline as a result of keen competition in the local market, sales volume for the Group is not expected to rise for the current quarter. Product margins for the current quarter period are expected to contract as current stocks are carried at higher average cost. Generally, the economic stimulus package introduced by the Government in May 2003 to help cushion the effect of the Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome (SARS) has still not provided any positive impact on the Group’s business activities. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing and barring any other unforeseen circumstance, the Directors feel reasonably confident that the Group will continue to register satisfactory results in the current financial year.



	B4
	Profit  Forecast  or  Profit  Guarantee



	
	No profit forecast or guarantee has been issued to shareholders or any third party during the period under review.



	B5
	Taxation



	
	
	3 months ended
	12 months ended

	
	
	30.06.2003
	30.06.2002
	30.06.2003
	30.06.2002

	
	
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM

	
	In respect of 

current period                   
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	-   income tax
	(186,938)
	
	64,501
	
	70,000
	
	64,501
	

	
	-   deferred tax
	1,991,447
	
	43,500
	
	2,491,447
	
	43,500
	

	
	
	1,804,509
	
	108,001
	
	2,561,447
	
	108,001
	


	
	The effective tax rate for the Group is higher than the statutory rate principally due to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.



	B6
	Profits / (Losses) on  Sale  of  Unquoted  Investments  and  Properties



	
	There was no sale of investments and properties for the period under review.



	B7
	Purchase  or  Disposal  of   Quoted  Securities



	
	There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the period under review.



	B8
	Status  of  Corporate  Proposals



	
	Refer to A10.



	B9
	Group  Borrowings  and  Debt  Securities



	
	The total Group borrowings of RM49.914 million are unsecured, covered by way of negative pledges, short term and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.



	B10
	Off  Balance  Sheet  Financial  Instruments



	
	The Group did not have any financial instrument with off-balance sheet risk as at 30 June 2003.



	B11
	Pending  Material  Litigation



	
	There was no pending material litigation for the period under review.




	B12
	Dividend Payable



	
	A first and final dividend of 3% less income tax will be recommended for the financial year ended 30 June 2003, which will be subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company. In the corresponding financial period ended 30 June 2002, the shareholders declared a first and final dividend of 1% less income tax.



	B13


	Earnings Per Share

	
	
	3 months ended
	12 months ended

	
	
	30.06.2003
	30.06.2002
	30.06.2003
	30.06.2002



	a)
	Basic earning

per share
	
	
	
	

	
	Net profit/(loss)

for the period (RM)
	(868,214)
	1,822,586
	4,165,711
	(56,920)



	
	Weighted average

number of ordinary

shares in issue


	104,007,000
	104,007,000
	104,007,000
	104,007,000



	
	Basic earnings

per share (Sen)


	(0.83)
	1.75
	4.01
	(0.05)



	b)
	Diluted earning 

per share
	
	
	
	

	
	Net profit/(loss) 

for the period (RM)
	(868,214)
	1,822,586
	4,165,711
	(56,920)



	
	Weighted average 

number of ordinary 

shares in issue


	104,007,000
	104,007,000
	104,007,000
	104,007,000



	
	Adjustment for new 

ordinary shares to  

settle proposed debt


	205,479
	0
	205,479
	0



	
	Adjustment for share 

options                                  


	0
	2,967,000
	0
	2,967,000

	
	Weighted average 

number of ordinary
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	shares for  diluted

earnings per share                        
	104,212,479
	106,974,000
	104,212,479
	106,974,000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Diluted earnings per 

share (Sen)
	(0.83)
	1.70
	4.00
	(0.05)
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